03/06/2017



Form:PTO-1595 (R OMB No. 0651-00

103676844

U.S. PTO 29/620562 02/22/2017

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Randall Walter Ojanen	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: American Carbide Tools Innovations, LLC  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s)  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address:17100 Lee Highway  City: _Abingdon  State: Virginia  Country: US
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Mark L. Davis Internal Address:  Street Address: 633 Harmony Road	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Jonesborough  State: Tennessee Zip:37659  Phone Number: 423-753-7780  Docket Number: Email Address: mldavis@mounet.com	8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number  82/24/2817 CCHRU1 88888016 29628562  Authorized User Name 84 FC:8821 48.99 0P
9. Signature: Mark L Davis  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet)	Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  2

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 041904 FRAME: 0015** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

## WHEREAS, I:

Randall Walter Ojanen, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 508 Crestfield Road, Bristol, Tennessee 37620 country of United States of America and having the same as my postal address,;

have invented a new ornamental design disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled:

## "ROTATABLE CUTTING BIT"

(hereinafter referred to as "Invention") for which I am making application for Letters Patent in the United States of America;

WHEREAS, American Carbide Tools Innovations, LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 17100 Lee Highway, Abingdon, Virginia 24210 is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same ("ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, I, Randall Walter Ojanen, desire to assign a one hundred percent (100%) undivided interest in the Invention, the application disclosing the Invention and in the Letters Patent which may be granted thereon to the above-identified Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Randall Walter Ojanen do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention; all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the application; and any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States. I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the application, thereof, to American Carbide Tools Innovations, LLC, as the Assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto and for the sole interest, use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives to the full term for which said Patent may be granted.

I further agree to sign and properly execute all necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

2/21/2017 Date

Randall Walter Ojanen

... Page 1 of 1....